The Group has adopted the below assumptions ranges in the analysis of hypothetical changes. The

adoption of these assumptions is determined by reference to the historical experience data since

the commencement of business of PICC Life and PICC Health, product mix and current operating

conditions. The analysis on the Group’s life and health insurance was conducted by mainly adopting

the CIRC requirements for gross premium provision sensitivity test and follows risk management

analysis framework in relation to life and health insurance business. And considering the different

features of product mix in life insurance and health insurance, the Group has adopted various ranges

of changes in assumptions for sensitivity analysis.

31 December 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

   Annual Report 2012 191

42. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a) Insurance risk (continued)

(4) Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis (continued)

Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Long-term life and long-term health insurance contracts held by PICC Life:

  Pre-tax impact on
   profit and equity
  Year ended 31 December
(in RMB million) Change in assumptions 2012 2011

Discount rate +50bp 1,358 848

Discount rate -50bp (1,436) (921)

Mortality/morbidity +10% (72) (64)

Mortality/morbidity -10% 74 59

Lapse and surrenders rate +25% 150 108

Lapse and surrenders rate -25% (165) (128)

Expenses 110% (81) (114)

Expenses 90% 81 114

Long-term life and long-term health insurance contracts held by PICC Health:

  Pre-tax impact on
  profit and equity
  Year ended 31 December
(in RMB million) Change in assumptions 2012 2011

Discount rate +25bp 9 5

Discount rate -25bp (9) (5)

Mortality/morbidity +10% (3) (2)

Mortality/morbidity -10% 3 2

Lapse and surrenders rate +10% (1) (1)

Lapse and surrenders rate -10% 1 –

Expenses 110% 2 1

Expenses 90% (2) (1)

The above analysis does not take into account the mitigation effect from asset-liability management

and possible actions taken by management in view of these changes. Any change in discount rate is

assumed to be a parallel shift in yield curve.

The Group did not disclose the claims development for life insurance contracts as the uncertainty

about the amount and timing of claims payments is typically resolved within one year.

The People’s Insurance Company (Group) of China Limited   192

31 December 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

42. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

[…]

Pension benefit obligation 3,056 – – – 3,056

Investment contract liabilities

 for policyholders 49,156 – – – 49,156

Policyholder dividends payable 3,125 – – – 3,125

Other financial liabilities 39,108 234 5,202 25 44,569

Total liabilities 183,479 234 5,202 25 188,940

31 December 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

   Annual Report 2012 205

42. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b) Financial risks (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other

variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity due to changes in the fair

value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a

significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact

due to changes in variables, variables have to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted

that movements in these variables are non-linear.

Exchange rate of other 31 December 2012
 currencies to RMB Pre-tax impact Pre-tax impact
(in RMB million) on profit on equity

+5% 1,393 1,474
-5% (1,393) (1,474)

Exchange rate of other  31 December 2011

 currencies to RMB Pre-tax impact Pre-tax impact

(in RMB million) on profit on equity

+5% 449 510

-5% (449) (510)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from

the previous year.

The People’s Insurance Company (Group) of China Limited   206

31 December 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

42. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b) Financial risks (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate